

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/14/2022 11:48 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 1012861

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

AMELIA BESOLA,

Appellant,

v.

BRANDON GUNWALL,

Respondent.

---

BRANDON GUNWALL'S ANSWER TO  
AMELIA BESOLA'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Daniel K. Walk, WSBA #52017  
Kathleen E. Pierce, WSBA #12631  
Morton McGoldrick, PLLC  
820 "A" Street, Suite 600  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 627-8131  
Attorneys for Respondent Gunwall

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	12
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
IV.	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	14
	A. Amy’s Petition Includes Improper Appendices. . . .	14
	B. Amy Cannot Establish any Reason for the Supreme Court to Grant Review. . . . .	16
	1. The decision of the Court of Appeals is not in conflict with any Supreme Court opinion, including <i>Keck v. Collins</i> . . . . .	16
	2. The petition does not involve an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court. . . . .	19
	a. The test for substantial public interest. . . . .	19
	b. Amy incorrectly states the burden of proof on Summary Judgment and mischaracterizes the facts of the case in an attempt create an issue of public interest. . . . .	20
V.	CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477, U.S. 242, 254, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986). . . . .	22
<i>Barrie v. Hosts of Am., Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 640, 642 (1980). . . . .	24
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997). . . . .	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 325, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986). . . . .	23
<i>In re Estate of Lint</i> , 135 Wn.2d 518, 535 (1998) . . . . .	22
<i>In re Estate of Mumby</i> , 97 Wn.App. 385, 391 (1999). . . . .	22
<i>Grimwood v. Univ: of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 359 (1988). . . . .	24, 25
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 21 (1993). . . . .	22
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 861 (2004). . . . .	24
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 362, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015). . . . .	16, 17
<i>Kelly-Hansen v. Kelly-Hansen</i> , 87 Wn. App. 320, 328-29, 941 P.2d 1108 (1997). . . . .	10

<i>Kitsap Bank v. Denley</i> , 177 Wn. App. 559, 569, (2013) .....	22, 25, 26
<i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 295, 306, 151 P. 3d 201 (2006) .....	24
<i>Pac. Nw. Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim</i> , 158 Wn.2d 342, 350 (2006). .....	22
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 485, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003). .....	25
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 184 Wn.2d 321, 330-31, 358 P.3d 385, 390 (2015). .....	19
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 26 (2005). .....	24
<i>Weatherbee v. Gustafson</i> , 64 Wn. App. 128, 132, 822 P.2d 1257, 1259 (1992). .....	23
<i>Woody v. Stapp</i> , 146 Wn. App. 16, 22 (2008). .....	22
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225-26, 770 P.2d 182 (1989). .....	23

## STATUTES

RCW 11.96A.150. ....	5
----------------------	---

## COURT RULES

CR 54(b). ....	5
CR 56(e). ....	24, 25

RAP 9.1.....	15
RAP 9.12.....	15
RAP 10.3(a)(8).....	15
RAP 13.4.....	12, 13, 15, 16, 27
